

No. 13-17132

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN TEIXEIRA, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the Northern  
District of California, No. 3:12-cv-03288-WHO (Orrick, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE AND YOUTH ALIVE! IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

LAURA J. EDELSTEIN  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1891 Page Mill Road  
Suite 200  
Palo Alto, California 94304  
Telephone: (650) 687-9500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Law  
Center to Prevent Gun Violence and  
Youth ALIVE!*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
REASONS WHY REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	6
I. ALAMEDA COUNTY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE COMMERCIAL SALE OF GUNS AND ITS ORDINANCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
II. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND BREAKS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT .....	9
III. THE PANEL’S OVERLY RESTRICTIVE INTERPRETATION OF “LONGSTANDING” IS CONTRARY TO <i>HELLER</i> AND THIS CIRCUIT’S PRECEDENT.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Bauer v. Harris</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-15428 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2015) .....	12
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 982 N.E.2d 495 (Mass. 2013) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 853 (2002) .....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 14
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12

<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1185, 2015 WL 854684 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-15449 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2015) .....	12
<i>Suter v. City of Lafayette</i> , 57 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (1997) .....	6
<i>Town of Los Altos Hills v. Adobe Creek Properties, Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 3d 488 (1973) .....	7
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , No. 10-50160, 2011 WL 6157466 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. XI, 7 .....	6

**STATUTES**

Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, § 2(a), 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	15
--	----

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) .....	15
Nonmailable Firearms Act of 1927, Pub. L. No. 69-583, § 1, 44 Stat. 1059 (1927) .....	15
1911 Colo. Laws 408, ch. 136, § 3 .....	15
26 Del. Laws 28, ch. 15, § 2 (1911).....	15
1837 Ga. Laws 90 § 1 .....	15
1921 Mo. Laws 691, ch. 2, § 1.....	15
1913 Or. Laws 497, ch. 256, §§ 1, 3.....	15
1901 S.C. Acts 748, No. 435, § 1 .....	15
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts 135, ch. XCVI § 1 .....	15

**CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES**

Alameda Cty., CA, Mun. Code § 17.54.131.....	<i>passim</i>
Albany, CA, City Code § 8.19.6(i) .....	7
Burbank CA, Mun. Code § 10-1-673.1(A)(5) .....	7
Carver, MN, City Code § 50.118.....	7
Cathedral City, CA., Mun. Code § 5.32.040 .....	7
Columbia Heights, MN, City Code § 9.107(c)(21) .....	7
Contra Costa Cty., CA., Code § 82-36.604 .....	7
Culver City, CA, Mun. Code § 17.400.050 .....	7
Diamond Bar, CA, Mun. Code § 5.08.060(c).....	7
East Palo Alto, CA, Mun. Code § 5.28.110(I).....	7
El Cerrito, CA, Mun. Code § 6.70.100 .....	7
Grass Valley, CA, Mun. Code § 5.48.040(I) .....	7

Hercules City, CA, Mun. Code, title 14, § 4-14.06(i) .....	7
Laurel, MD, Land Dev. Code § 20-7.8(o) .....	7
Monterey Cty., CA, Code § 7.70.060 .....	7
New Haven, CT, Zoning Ordinance § 42.4 .....	7
Oakland, CA, Mun. Code § 5.26.070(I) .....	7
Pacifica, CA, Mun. Code, title 9, ch. 4, § 9-4.2316(d).....	7
Palo Alto, CA, Mun. Code § 4.57.050.....	7
Pinole, CA, Mun. Code § 17.63.140.....	7
Pleasant Hill, CA, Mun. Code § 18.25.160 .....	7
Salinas, CA, Mun. Code, § 12A-6(i) .....	7
San Bruno, CA, Mun. Code, § 6.08.070(H) .....	7
San Francisco, CA, Police Code, art. 9 § 613.3(i).....	7
San Pablo, CA, Mun. Code, § 9.10.140.....	7
San Rafael, CA, Code,§ 14.17.075(C)(4) .....	7
Santa Cruz Cty., CA, Code § 5.62.080 .....	7
Santa Cruz, CA, Mun. Code, § 9.26.080(a).....	7
West Hollywood, CA, Mun. Code, § 5.60.030(6).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>List of Federal Firearms Licensees, California</i> , June 2016, available at <a href="https://www.atf.gov/firearms/listing-federal-firearms-licensees-ffls-2016">https://www.atf.gov/firearms/listing-federal-firearms-licensees-ffls-2016</a> .....	4
---	---

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *The California Model: Twenty Years of Putting Safety First*, available at <http://smartgunlaws.org/resources/publications/> .....8

Public Health, *County Health Status Profiles 2016*, available at <http://www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/ohir/Documents/OHIRProfiles2016.pdf> .....3

U.S Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, *Web-Based Injury Statistics Query & Reporting System (WISQARS), Fatal Injury Report, 1981-1998*, available at <http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate9.html> .....8

US. Environmental Protection Agency, *County FIPS Code Listing for the State of California*, available at <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/county-fips-code-listing-state-california> .....4

Violence Policy Center, *Lost Youth, A County-by-County Analysis of 2013 California Homicide Victims Ages 10 to 24*, available at <http://www.vpc.org/studies/cayouth2015.pdf>.....3

WISQARS *Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2010, for National, Regional, and States* (Feb. 2013), available at [http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/dataRestriction\\_inj.html](http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/dataRestriction_inj.html). .....8
